

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Danel Jacobs-Raak,
Plaintiff and Appellee,

vs.

Daniel Raak,
Defendant and Appellant,
And

State of North Dakota,
Statutory Real Party in Interest and
Appellee.

Case No. 20190123

Appellant's Brief

**Appeal from October 31, 2018, Order Denying Defendant's Motion to Redistribute
Property and Request for Hearing, February 15, 2019, Order on Contempt,
and May 13, 2019, Third Amended Judgment
District Court of Burleigh County
South Central Judicial District
Case No. 08-2013-DM-00716
The Honorable Bruce Romanick, District Judge, Presiding**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Arnold V. Fleck (ND State Bar ID #04102)
FLECK LAW OFFICE
Counsel for Appellant
P.O. Box 6178
Bismarck, ND 58506-6178
Telephone: (701) 400-1896
Facsimile: (701) 258-5626
E-mail: arnfleck@usa.net

Table of Contents

	<u>Page No.</u>
Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	3
	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
I. Oral Argument Statement	1
II. Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	2
III. Statement of the Case	3
IV. Statement of Facts.....	4
V. Law and Arguments	16
A. The District Court erred in denying Raak’s Motion to Redistribute Property	17
B. The District Court erred in denying Raak’s Motion for Evidentiary Hearing on Motion to Redistribute Property	18
C. The District Court erred in finding Raak in contempt	19
D. The District Court erred in determining each of the parties’ child support obligations for the three periods from August of 2017 through January of 2018; from February of 2018, through December of 2018; and from January of 2019, until further order of the Court or the termination of their individual monthly support obligations.....	20
E. The District Court erred in its failure to allow evidence on the over \$76,000 financial windfall Jacobs received from her parents between February of 2015 and the January 25, 2019, evidentiary hearing.....	29
VI. Conclusion and Prayer for Relief	30
Certificate of Compliance with Page Limitation	33
Certificate of Service	34

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Paragraph Nos.</u>
<i>Anheluk v. Kubik</i> , 374 N.W.2d 67, 69 (N.D. 1985)	25
<i>Brakke v. Brakke</i> , 525 N.W.2d 687, 690 (N.D. 1994)	24
<i>Crandall v. Crandall</i> , 2011 ND 136, ¶4, 799 N.W.2d 388.....	24
<i>Dupay v. Dupay</i> , 2010 N.D. 87, ¶¶ 9-14, 782 N.W.2d 42	27, 28
<i>Ferguson v. Wallace-Ferguson</i> , 2018 ND 122, ¶ 21, 911 N.W.2d 324	24
<i>Helbling v. Helbling</i> , 541 N.W.2d 443, 446-447 (N.D. 1995)	27, 28
<i>Holkesvig v. Welte</i> , 2012 N.D. 14, ¶9, 809 N.W.2d 323	19
<i>Hougen v. T.W.</i> , 1997 ND 101, ¶7-8, 564 N.W.2d 281	24
<i>Knudson v. Knudson</i> , 2018 N.D. 199, ¶25, 916 N.W.2d 793	20, 24
<i>Langwald v. Langwald</i> , 2016 ND 81, ¶16, 878 N.W.2d 71	20
<i>Mahoney v. Mahoney</i> , 1997 N.D. 149, ¶17, 567 N.W.2d 206.....	24
<i>Raak-Jacobs v. Raak</i> , 2016 N.D. 240, 888 N.W.2d 770	3
<i>Raap v. Lenton</i> , 2016 ND 195, ¶5, 885 N.W.2d 777.....	20
<i>Shaver v. Kopp</i> , 545 N.W.2d 170, 176 (N.D. 1996)	26
<i>Thompson v. Johnson</i> , 2018 ND 142, ¶9, 912 N.W.2d 315	20
<i>Walstad v. Walstad</i> , 2012 ND 204, ¶13, 821 N.W.2d 770	17
 <u>N.D. Admin. Code</u>	
N.D. Admin. Code ch. 75-02-04.1	20
N.D. Admin. Code § 75-02-04.1-02(7)	20
N.D. Admin. Code § 75-02-04.1-02(8).....	20, 26, 27

Table of Authorities (Continued)

N.D. Admin. Code (Continued)

	<u>Paragraph Nos.</u>
N.D. Admin. Code § 75-02-04.1-07(3)(b).....	28
N.D. Admin. Code § 75-02-04.1-05(4)	22
N.D. Admin. Code § 75-02-04.1-07	23
N.D. Admin. Code § 75-02-04.1-13	20
N.D. Admin. Code § 75-02-04.1-07(3).....	23
N.D. Admin. Code § 75-02-04.1-07(6).....	23
N.D. Admin. Code § 75-02-04.1-07(7).....	13

Misc.

N.D.C.C. § 14-05-24(3)	3, 17
N.D.C.C. ch. 27-10	19
N.D.R.Civ.P. Rule 60(b)(vi).....	24
